
Race and Ethnicity

Asian, non-Hispanic

Two or more races

Native Hawaiian and Other 
Pacific Islander

14,832

876

8,165

592

390

238

70

58.5%White, non-Hispanic

Hispanic or Latino

Black/African American,
non-Hispanic

American Indian and Alaska 
Native

3.5%

32.2%

2.3%

1.5%

0.9%

0.3%

Gender Age

M

F

<35

35-54

55+

13,735

11,624

54.2%

45.8%

3,802

13,879

7,678 30.3%

54.7%

15.0%

Educational Attainment 

Between HS and Bachelors

HS or Below 7,305

Occipational Program 457

4,061

28.8%

1.8%

16.0%

Type of Employment

Administrative

Professional

Technical

Clerical

Other White Collar

Blue Collar

7,071

4,695

1,587

1,138

2,282

2,335

27.9%

18.5%

6.3%

4.5%

9.0%

9.2%

39%

51%

10%

Under 10 Years

10-24 Years

25 + Years up

Length of Service
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Average Salary (in thousands)   
Number of 

Employees

Bachelors + Post Bachelors 8,093 31.9%

Masters and Post Grad 4,677 18.4%

Doctorate and Post Doc 742 2.9%

All data unless otherwise noted is provided by the US Office of Personnel Management for the December 2015 reporting period . 1Non-Federal Workers Data calculated from the US Bureau of Labor Statistics 2015 Annual Averages https://www.bls.gov/news.release/ar-

chives/vet_03222016.pdf. 2Employment categories consistent with the definitions given by the US Office of Personnel Management “Introduction to the Position Classification Standards” 2009. For a description of the employment categories, refer to 

http://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/classification-qualifications/classifying-general-schedule-positions/positionclassificationintro.pdf.  
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Five Largest Federal Employers
VA: 7,368

Federal Workers in South Carolina: 25,359

South Carolina - 2021
Who are the Civilian Federal Employees in

Non-Federal Workers in South Carolina: 2,278,000

Percentage Who Are Veterans: 39.52% Percentage Who Are Veterans: 8.52%

Navy: 4,605 Army: 3,620 Air Force: 2,006 Justice: 1,686

1

1



Race and Ethnicity

Asian, non-Hispanic

Two or more races

Native Hawaiian and Other 
Pacific Islander

14,879

862

8,230

590

358

243

66

58.8%White, non-Hispanic

Hispanic or Latino

Black/African American,
non-Hispanic

American Indian and Alaska 
Native

3.4%

32.5%

2.3%

1.4%

1.0%

0.3%

Gender Age

M

F

<35

35-54

55+

13,677

11,645

54.0%

46.0%

3,926

13,839

7,557 29.8%

54.6%

15.5%

Educational Attainment 

Between HS and Bachelors

HS or Below 7,243

Occipational Program 475

4,192

28.6%

1.9%

16.6%

Type of Employment

Administrative

Professional

Technical

Clerical

Other White Collar

Blue Collar

8,398

7,090

4,694

1,594

1,182

2,335

33.2%

28.0%

18.5%

6.3%

4.7%

9.2%

38%

51%

11%

Under 10 Years

10-24 Years

25 + Years up

Length of Service
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Average Salary (in thousands)   
Number of 

Employees

Bachelors + Post Bachelors 8,045 31.8%

Masters and Post Grad 4,609 18.2%

Doctorate and Post Doc 725 2.9%

All data unless otherwise noted is provided by the US Office of Personnel Management for the December 2015 reporting period . 1Non-Federal Workers Data calculated from the US Bureau of Labor Statistics 2015 Annual Averages https://www.bls.gov/news.release/ar-

chives/vet_03222016.pdf. 2Employment categories consistent with the definitions given by the US Office of Personnel Management “Introduction to the Position Classification Standards” 2009. For a description of the employment categories, refer to 

http://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/classification-qualifications/classifying-general-schedule-positions/positionclassificationintro.pdf.  
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Five Largest Federal Employers
VA: 7,364

Federal Workers in South Carolina: 25,322

South Carolina - 2020
Who are the Civilian Federal Employees in

Non-Federal Workers in South Carolina: 2,221,000

Percentage Who Are Veterans: 39.99% Percentage Who Are Veterans: 9.45%

Navy: 4,625 Army: 3,550 Air Force: 2,089 Justice: 1,691

1

1



Race and Ethnicity

Asian, non-Hispanic

Two or more races

Native Hawaiian and Other 
Pacific Islander

14,279

789

8,088

553

317

230

60

57.6%White, non-Hispanic

Hispanic or Latino

Black/African American,
non-Hispanic

American Indian and Alaska 
Native

3.2%

32.6%

2.2%

1.3%

0.9%

0.2%

Gender Age

M

F

<35

35-54

55+

13,546

11,240

54.6%

45.3%

3,818

13,551

7,417 29.9%

54.7%

15.4%

Educational Attainment 

Between HS and Bachelors

HS or Below 6,799

Occipational Program 684

4,264

27.4%

2.8%

17.2%

Type of Employment

Administrative

Professional

Technical

Clerical

Other White Collar

Blue Collar

8,145

6,865

4,551

1,671

1,204

2,320

32.9%

27.7%

18.4%

6.7%

4.9%

9.4%

37%

51%

12%

Under 10 Years

10-24 Years

25 + Years up

Length of Service

0
2,000
4,000
6,000
8,000

10,000
12,000

Les
s T

ha
n 

$4
0

$4
0-

$7
0

$7
0-

$1
00

$1
00

-$
13

0

$1
30

-$
16

0

M
or

e t
ha

n 
$1

60

Average Salary (in thousands)   
Number of 

Employees

Bachelors + Post Bachelors 7,884 31.8%

Masters and Post Grad 4,339 17.5%

Doctorate and Post Doc 763 3.1%

All data unless otherwise noted is provided by the US Office of Personnel Management for the December 2015 reporting period. 1Non-Federal Workers Data calculated from the US Bureau of Labor Statistics 2015 Annual Averages https://www.bls.gov/news.release/ar-

chives/vet_03222016.pdf. 2Employment categories consistent with the definitions given by the US Office of Personnel Management “Introduction to the Position Classification Standards” 2009. For a description of the employment categories, refer to 

http://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/classification-qualifications/classifying-general-schedule-positions/positionclassificationintro.pdf.  
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Five Largest Federal Employers
VA: 7,104

Federal Workers in South Carolina: 24,786

South Carolina - 2019
Who are the Civilian Federal Employees in

Non-Federal Workers in South Carolina: 2,312,000

Percentage Who Are Veterans: 40.31% Percentage Who Are Veterans: 8.52%

Navy: 4,587 Army: 3,431 Air Force: 2,021 Justice: 1,680

1

1



Race and Ethnicity

Asian, non-Hispanic

Two or more races

Native Hawaiian and Other 
Pacific Islander

13,930

754

7,799

510

304

206

58

57.9%White, non-Hispanic

Hispanic or Latino

Black/African American,
non-Hispanic

American Indian and Alaska 
Native

3.1%

32.4%

2.1%

1.3%

0.9%

0.2%

Gender Age

M

F

<35

35-54

55+

13,388

10,664

55.7%

44.3%

3,639

13,295

7,129 29.6%

55.2%

15.1%

Educational Attainment 

Between HS and Bachelors

HS or Below 6,669

Occipational Program 689

4,229

27.7%

2.9%

17.6%

Type of Employment

Administrative

Professional

Technical

Clerical

Other White Collar

Blue Collar

7,799

6,623

4,512

1,601

1,131

2,372

32.4%

27.5%

18.7%

6.7%

4.7%

9.9%

35%

52%

13%

Under 10 Years

10-24 Years

25 + Years up

Length of Service
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Average Salary (in thousands)   
Number of 

Employees

Bachelors + Post Bachelors 7,648 31.8%

Masters and Post Grad 4,088 17.0%

Doctorate and Post Doc 696 2.9%

All data unless otherwise noted is provided by the US Office of Personnel Management for the December 2018 reporting period. 1Non-Federal Workers Data calculated from the US Bureau of Labor Statistics 2018 Annual Averages www.bls.gov/news.re-

lease/pdf/vet.pdf. 2Employment categories consistent with the definitions given by the US Office of Personnel Management “Introduction to the Pos ition Classification Standards” 2009. For a description of the employment categories, refer to 

www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/classification-qualifications/classifying-general-schedule-positions/positionclassificationintro.pdf. 
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Five Largest Federal Employers
VA: 6,585

Federal Workers in South Carolina: 24,063

South Carolina - 2018
Who are the Civilian Federal Employees in

Non-Federal Workers in South Carolina: 2,211,000

Percentage Who Are Veterans: 40.70% Percentage Who Are Veterans: 7.73%

Navy: 4,331 Army: 3,527 Air Force: 2,015 Justice: 1,633

1

1



Race and Ethnicity

Asian, non‐Hispanic

Two or more races

Native Hawaiian and Other 
Pacific Islander

13,929

739

7,777

497

271

180

54

59.4%White, non‐Hispanic

Hispanic or Latino

Black/African American,
non‐Hispanic

American Indian and Alaska 
Native

3.2%

33.2%

2.1%

1.2%

0.8%

0.2%

Gender Age

M

F

<35

35‐54

55+

13,046

10,399

55.6%

44.4%

3,549

13,044

6,857 29.2%

55.6%

15.1%

Educational Attainment 

Between HS and Bachelors

HS or Below  6,657

Occipational Program  737

4,122

28.4%

3.1%

17.6%

Type of Employment

Administrative

Professional

Technical

Clerical

Other White Collar

Blue Collar

7,502

6,484

4,355

1,597

1,162

2,350

32.0%

27.6%

18.6%

6.8%

5.0%

10.0%

33%

53%

14%

Under 10 Years

10‐24 Years

25 + Years

Length of Service

0
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60

Average Salary (in thousands)  Number of 
Employees

Bachelors + Post Bachelors 7,382 31.5%

Masters and Post Grad 3,859 16.5%

Doctorate and Post Doc 656 2.8%

All data unless otherwise noted is provided by the US Office of Personnel Management for the December 2017 reporting period. Non‐Federal Workers Data calculated from the US Bureau of Labor Statistics 2017 Annual Averages https://www.bls.gov/news.re‐
lease/vet.htm. 1 Employment categories consistent with the definitions given by the US Office of Personnel Management “Introduction to the Position Classification Standards” (Revised: 2009), available at https://www.opm.gov/policy‐data‐oversight/classification‐
qualifications/classifying‐general‐schedule‐positions/positionclassificationintro.pdf. 2  
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Five Largest Federal Employers
VA: 6,335

Federal Workers in South Carolina: 23,450

South Carolina ‐ 2017
Who are the Civilian Federal Employees in

Non‐Federal Workers in South Carolina: 2,154,000
Percentage Who Are Veterans: 40.79% Percentage Who Are Veterans: 9.23%

Navy: 4,041 Army: 3,414 Air Force: 1,975 Justice: 1,704

2

1



Race and Ethnicity

Asian, non-Hispanic

Two or more races

Native Hawaiian and Other 
Pacific Islander

14,078

727

7,561

476

249

187

45

60.3%White, non-Hispanic

Hispanic or Latino

Black/African American,
non-Hispanic

American Indian and Alaska 
Native

3.1%

32.4%

2.0%

1.1%

0.8%

0.2%

Gender Age

M

F

<35

35-54

55+

12,958

10,364

55.6%

44.4%

3,608

13,085

6,633 28.4%

56.1%

15.5%

Educational Attainment 

Between HS and Bachelors

HS or Below 6,653

Occipational Program 771

4,152

28.5%

3.3%

17.8%

Type of Employment

Administrative

Professional

Technical

Clerical

Other White Collar

Blue Collar

7,353

6,389

4,403

1,531

1,253

2,397

31.5%

27.4%

18.9%

6.6%

5.4%

10.3%

32%

53%

15%

Under 10 Years

10-24 Years

25 + Years up

Length of Service
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Average Salary (in thousands)   
Number of 

Employees

Bachelors + Post Bachelors 7,336 31.4%

Masters and Post Grad 3,752 16.1%

Doctorate and Post Doc 631 2.7%

All data unless otherwise noted is provided by the US Office of Personnel Management for the December 2016 reporting period. 1Non-Federal Workers Data calculated from the US Bureau of Labor Statistics 2015 Annual Averages https://www.bls.gov/news.release/ar-

chives/vet_03222016.pdf. 2Employment categories consistent with the definitions given by the US Office of Personnel Management “Introduction to the Position Classification Standards” 2009. For a description of the employment categories, refer to 

http://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/classification-qualifications/classifying-general-schedule-positions/positionclassificationintro.pdf.  
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Five Largest Federal Employers
VA: 6,098

Federal Workers in South Carolina: 23,326

South Carolina - 2016
Who are the Civilian Federal Employees in

Non-Federal Workers in South Carolina: 2,187,000

Percentage Who Are Veterans: 40.92% Percentage Who Are Veterans: 8.73%

Navy: 3,999 Army: 3,392 Air Force: 2,046 Justice: 1,782

1

1



Race and Ethnicity

Asian, non-Hispanic

Two or more races

Native Hawaiian and Other 
Pacific Islander

14,121

710

7,399

472

226

185

43

61.0%White, non-Hispanic

Hispanic or Latino

Black/African American,
non-Hispanic

American Indian and Alaska 
Native

3.1%

31.9%

2.0%

1.0%

0.8%

0.2%

Gender Age

M

F

<35

35-54

55+

12,827

10,329

55.4%

44.6%

3,687

13,088

6,381 27.6%

56.5%

15.9%

Educational Attainment 

Between HS and Bachelors

HS or Below 6,770

Occipational Program 808

4,164

29.2%

3.5%

18.0%

Type of Employment

Administrative

Professional

Technical

Clerical

Other White Collar

Blue Collar

7,210

6,294

4,521

1,482

1,202

2,447

31.1%

27.2%

19.5%

6.4%

5.2%

10.6%

31%

54%

15%

Under 10 Years

10-24 Years

25 + Years up

Length of Service
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Average Salary (in thousands)   
Number of 

Employees

Bachelors + Post Bachelors 7,239 31.3%

Masters and Post Grad 3,583 15.5%

Doctorate and Post Doc 571 2.5%

All data unless otherwise noted is provided by the US Office of Personnel Management for the December 2015 reporting period . 1Non-Federal Workers Data calculated from the US Bureau of Labor Statistics 2015 Annual Averages https://www.bls.gov/news.release/ar-

chives/vet_03222016.pdf. 2Employment categories consistent with the definitions given by the US Office of Personnel Management “Introduction to the Position Classification Standards” 2009. For a description of the employment categories, refer to 

http://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/classification-qualifications/classifying-general-schedule-positions/positionclassificationintro.pdf.  
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Five Largest Federal Employers
VA: 5,849

Federal Workers in South Carolina: 23,156

South Carolina - 2015
Who are the Civilian Federal Employees in

Non-Federal Workers in South Carolina: 2,140,000

Percentage Who Are Veterans: 40.43% Percentage Who Are Veterans: 9.16%

Navy: 3,995 Army: 3,537 Air Force: 2,112 Justice: 1,725

1

1



Race and Ethnicity

Asian, non-Hispanic

Two or more races

Native Hawaiian and Other 
Pacific Islander

13,900

679

7,039

460

212

190

37

61.7%White, non-Hispanic

Hispanic or Latino

Black/African American,
non-Hispanic

American Indian and Alaska 
Native

3.0%

31.3%

2.0%

0.9%

0.8%

0.2%

Gender Age

M

F

<35

35-54

55+

12,597

9,922

55.9%

44.1%

3,705

12,649

6,165 27.4%

56.2%

16.5%

Educational Attainment 

Between HS and Bachelors

HS or Below 6,942

Occipational Program 770

4,081

30.8%

3.4%

18.1%

Type of Employment

Administrative

Professional

Technical

Clerical

Other White Collar

Blue Collar

7,144

5,961

4,454

1,347

1,183

2,430

31.7%

26.5%

19.8%

6.0%

5.3%

10.8%

30%

54%

16%

Under 10 Years

10-24 Years

25 + Years up

Length of Service
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Average Salary (in thousands)     
Number of 

Employees

Bachelors + Post Bachelors 6,937 30.8%

Masters and Post Grad 3,234 14.3%

Doctorate and Post Doc 536 2.4%

1

All data unless otherwise noted is provided by the US Office of Personnel Management for the December 2014 reporting period . 1Non-Federal Workers Data calculated from the US Bureau of Labor Statistics 2014 Annual Averages https://www.bls.gov/news.release/ar-

chives/vet_03182015.pdf. 2Employment categories consistent with the definitions given by the US Office of Personnel Management “Introduction to the Position Classification Standards” 2009. For a description of the employment categories, refer to 

http://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/classification-qualifications/classifying-general-schedule-positions/positionclassificationintro.pdf.  
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Five Largest Federal Employers
VA: 5,271

Federal Workers in South Carolina: 22,519

South Carolina - 2014
Who are the Civilian Federal Employees in

Non-Federal Workers in South Carolina: 2,054,000

Percentage Who Are Veterans: 40.32% Percentage Who Are Veterans: 9.01%

Navy: 3,943 Army: 3,633 Air Force: 2,118 Justice: 1,713



Five Largest Federal Employers

Federal Workers in South Carolina: 22,646

South Carolina - 2013
Who are the Civilian Federal Employees in

Non-Federal Workers in South Carolina: 1,996,000

Percentage Who Are Veterans: 39.73%

Race and Ethnicity

Asian, non-Hispanic

Two or more races

Native Hawaiian and Other 
Pacific Islander

14,235

639

6,912

455

188

185

32

62.9%White, non-Hispanic

Hispanic or Latino

Black/African American,
non-Hispanic

American Indian and Alaska 
Native

2.8%

30.5%

2.0%

0.8%

0.8%

0.1%

Gender Age

M

F

<35

35-54

55+

12,681

9,965

56.0%

44.0%

3,788

12,783

6,075 26.8%

56.4%

16.7%

Educational Attainment 

Between HS and Bachelors

HS or Below 7,155

Occipational Program 766

4,181

31.6%

3.4%

18.5%

Type of Employment

Administrative

Professional

Technical

Clerical

Other White Collar

Blue Collar

7,311

5,818

4,376

1,531

1,203

2,407

32.3%

25.7%

19.3%

6.8%

5.3%

10.6%

29%

55%

16%

Under 10 Years

10-24 Years

25 + Years up

Length of Service
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Average Salary (in thousands)     
Number of 

Employees

Bachelors + Post Bachelors 6,912 30.5%

Masters and Post Grad 3,090 13.6%

Doctorate and Post Doc 523 2.3%

Percentage Who Are Veterans: 8.02% 1

2

1

All data unless otherwise noted is provided by the US Office of Personnel Management for the December 2013 reporting period. 1Non-Federal Workers Data calculated from the US Bureau of Labor Statistics 2013 Annual Averages https://www.bls.gov/news.release/ar-

chives/vet_03202014.pdf. 2Employment categories consistent with the definitions given by the US Office of Personnel Management “Introduction to the Position Classification Standards” 2009. For a description of the employment categories, refer to 

http://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/classification-qualifications/classifying-general-schedule-positions/positionclassificationintro.pdf.  

Navy: 4,068 Army: 3,718 Air Force: 2,203 Justice: 1,726VA: 4,955




